may be influenced by factors such as supply and demand, production costs (including the costs of raw material
inputs) and global and regional economic conditions and growth. Adverse changes in any of these factors may
reduce the revenue that the Company earns from the sale of its  products.

The Company prices its Iron and Steel products as per the accepted market practices.

The Company primarily purchases its raw materials in the open market from third parties. The Company is therefore
subject to fluctuations in prices for the purchase of iron ore, fines, non coking and coking coal and other raw material
inputs. The Company purchased substantially large  part  of its iron ore, fines and coal requirement from third parties
in the open market during the year ended 31st March, 2022

The Company aims to sell its products at prevailing market prices. Similarly the Company procures key raw materials
like iron ore, fines and coal based at prevailing market rates , predominantly  the selling prices of steel and castings
and that of  input raw materials move in the same direction although with a lag effect.

The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% movement in the input price of Iron Ore and
Coking Coal.

(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars
2021-22 2020-21

5% Increase
- (Decrease)

in PBT

5% Decrease
- Increase

in PBT

5% Increase
- Increase in

LBT

5% Decrease
- Decrease in

LBT
Iron Ore / Fines (4254.89) 4254.89 (3260.22) 3260.22
Coal / Coke (6960.59) 6960.59 (3918.79) 3918.79
(Increase) / Decrease in Profit Before Tax (11215.48) 11215.48

(Increase) / Decrease in Loss Before Tax (7179.01) 7179.01

48th Annual Report 2020-2021

142

49th Annual Report 2021-2022

45.02	Credit Risk

	 Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily
trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks and other financial instruments.

a) 	 Trade Receivables :

	 The Company measures the expected credit loss of trade receivables, which are subject to credit risk, based on
historical trend, industry practices and the business environment in which the entity operates and adjusted for